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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Purpose 

The purpose of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Transition Plan is to develop 

policies and practices for implementing physical pedestrian improvements within Monroe 

County’s public right-of-way. The county’s goal is to optimize pedestrian accessibility, to 

provide safe and usable pedestrian facilities for all pedestrians, and to ensure compliance with 

all federal, state, and local regulations and standards. The ADA requires all public agencies to 

develop an ADA Transition Plan for the accessibility of all county owned buildings. The main 

purpose of this ADA Transition Plan is to describe the current status of these building and to 

outline the recommended procedures for implementing and scheduling remedial work to 

achieve compliance. The ADA Transition Plan covers Monroe County Government in its 

entirety. The county has a wide variety of facilities within the public right-of-way. 

Implementation  

This report is the 2019 version of Monroe County’s ADA Transition Plan. This report was 

initiated by the Monroe County Mayor’s staff and was developed, in part, with the help and 

guidance of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Tennessee Department of 

Transportation (TDOT). The ADA Transition Plan is intended to represent both the legal and 

functional goals and objectives of the county to make the existing pedestrian facilities within 

the county’s right-of-way accessible and usable for persons with disabilities. By 2020, Monroe 

County intends on organizing and meeting with an ADA Citizens Task Force on a quarterly 

basis. The meetings are intended to understand and address ADA items that may fall outside 

of the scope of this right-of-way document, but are important to address. These items may 

include better accessibility to county buildings, programs, and services. It may also involve 

developing methods to better educate the community on issues involving accessibility. 

Expectation   

Monroe County is recognized as being one of the best areas to live in Tennessee, and 

it is important that this is true for all residents. The county’s goal is to optimize pedestrian 

accessibility and to provide safe and usable pedestrian facilities for all residents. It is through 

the ongoing efforts of the ADA Transition Plan that the county will continue to ensure that it is 

one of the most livable, accessible, and best places to live in the State of Tennessee.  
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ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 

1. Introduction 

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 is a civil rights statute that prohibits 

discrimination against people who have disabilities. Monroe County, Tennessee, as a Local 

Public Agency (LPA) with more than 50 employees, is required by the U.S. Department of 

Justice (USDOJ) and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) to ensure that all public 

right-of-way is accessible for all pedestrians with disabilities. This authority stems from Section 

504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794) and the Americans with Disabilities Act 

of 1990 (42 U.S.C. § 12131-12164). The Tennessee Department of Transportation has 

provided guidance for Monroe County, and all of Tennessee’s LPAs, in relation to the 

requirements set by the ADA and FHWA. To be eligible for federal transportation funding, 

Monroe County, Tennessee must have an operating ADA Transition Plan completed by the end 

of 2019. This document will be submitted to and held by the Monroe County Board of 

Commissioners. The standards for compliance are the 2010 Americans with Disabilities Act 

Accessibility                                                                      Guidelines (ADAAG).  

Monroe County, Tennessee has accomplished the following steps relative to the Americans 
with Disabilities Act Transition Plan: 

1. Designation of an ADA Coordinator.  

2. Provide Notice to the Public About ADA Requirements.  

3. Establish a Grievance Procedure.  

4. Develop Internal Design Standards, Specifications, and Details.  

5. Assign Personnel for the Development of a Transition Plan.  

6. Approve a Schedule and Budget for the Transition Plan; and  

7. Monitor the Progress of the Implementation of the Transition Plan. 

 
These documents and the procedural details of Monroe County’s Transition Plan are 

included in this report and are available on the county’s Website. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 

2. Notice under the Americans with Disabilities Act 
Monroe County, Tennessee 

Effective: June, 2019 
In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 

of 1990, Monroe County, Tennessee will not discriminate against qualified individuals with 

disabilities on the basis of disability in its service, programs, or activities.  

Employment: Monroe County does not discriminate on the basis of disability in hiring or 

employment practices, and complies with all regulations promulgated by the U.S. Equal 

Employment Opportunity Commission under Title I of the ADA.  

Effective Communication: Monroe County will generally, upon request, provide appropriate 

aids and services leading to effective communication for qualified persons with disabilities, so they 

can participate equally in Monroe County’s programs, services, and activities, including qualified 

sign language interpreters, documents in Braille, and other ways of making information and 

communicators accessible to people who have speech, hearing, or vison impairments.  

Modification to Policies and Procedures: Monroe County will make all reasonable 

modifications to policies and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal 

opportunity to enjoy all of its programs, services, and activities.  

For example: Individuals with service animals are welcomed in all Monroe County offices, 

even where pets are generally prohibited.  

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or modification of 

policies or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity, should contact the county’s 

ADA Coordinator, Brandon West, by phone at (423) 572-2582, or by email at 

brandon.west@monoretn.com, no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event. 

Our Responsibilities: The ADA does not require Monroe County to take any action that would 

fundamentally alter the nature of its programs or services, or impose an undue financial or 

administrative burden. However, Monroe County will not place a surcharge on a particular individual 

with a disability, or any group of individuals with disabilities, to cover the cost of providing auxiliary 

aid/services or reasonable modifications of policy.  

To submit a Complaint concerning programs, services, or activities, please refer to the “Monroe 

County Grievance Procedures” form at: 

https://monroetn.com/grievance-procedure-under-the-americans-with-disabilities-act/#wpcf7-

f8719-p8736- 
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ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 
3. Grievance Procedure Under the Americans with 

Disabilities Act 
This Grievance Procedure is established to meet the requirements of the Americans with 

Disabilities Act of 1990. It may be used by anyone who wishes to file a complaint alleging discrimination 

on the basis of disability in the provision of services, activities, programs, or benefits by Monroe County, 

Tennessee. The county’s personnel policy governs employment-related complaints of disability 

discrimination. 

The complaint should be submitted in writing or via online forum, and contain information about 

the alleged discrimination such as name, address, phone number of complainant and location, date, 

and description of the problem should be included. Alternative means of filing complaints, such as 

personal interviews or a tape recording of the complaint will be made available for persons with 

disabilities upon request. 

The complaint should be submitted by the grievant and/or his/her designee as soon as possible 

but no later than 60 calendar days after the alleged violation, online at https://monroetn.com/grievance-

procedure-under-the-americans-with-disabilities-act/#wpcf7-f8719-p8736- or in writing to: 

Brandon West 
ADA Coordinator 

105 College St. South, Suite 1. 
Madisonville, TN 37354 
Phone: (423) 572-2582 

Email: brandon.west@monoretn.com 

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the complaint, the ADA Coordinator or his/her designee 

will meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint and the possible resolutions. Within 15 days of 

the meeting, the ADA Coordinator or his/her designee will respond in writing, and where appropriate, in 

a format accessible to the complainant, such as large print, Braille, or audio tape. The response will 

explain the position of Monroe County and offer a substantive resolution of the complaint. 

If the response by the ADA Coordinator or his/her designee does not satisfactorily resolve the 

issue, the complainant and/or his/her designee may appeal the decision within 15 calendar days after 

receipt of the response to the County Mayor or his/her designee. 

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the appeal, the Mayor or his/her designee will meet with 

the complainant to discuss the complaint and possible resolutions. Within 15 calendar days after the 

meeting, the Mayor or his/her designee will respond in writing, and, where appropriate, in a format 

accessible to the complainant, with a final resolution of the complaint. 

All written or online complaints received by the ADA Coordinator or his/her designee, appeals to 

the Mayor or his/her designee, and responses from the two offices will be retained by Monroe County 

for no less than three years.  
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PLAN OF IMPLEMENTATION  
Monroe County, Tennessee  

Building: Courthouse1 
Area Access Issue Recommended  

Correction 

Target 

Date 

Personnel 

Responsible 

Cost 

Estimate2 

Source of Funding 

South-West-Side 

Parking,3 Corner 

Handicap Spot. 

In accordance with sections 1.3 

and 1.11 of the Self-Evaluation, 

the parking spot is considered 

Van Accessible, but there is no 

signage designating such. 

Add sign that reads “Van 

Assessable” to the pole that bears 

the International Symbol of 

Accessibility. (Bottom of both signs 

have to be 60” above the ground).  

 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$150 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Top of Courthouse Ramp, 

Both Sides of Railing.4 

In accordance with section 1.35 

of the Self-Evaluation, the railing 

does not extend 12” passed the 

end of the ramp. 

Add 12” of railing on each side of the 

ramp to connect to the wall. 
 

Phase 

2 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$160 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Courthouse Ramp.5 In accordance with section 1.36 

of the Self-Evaluation, the 

surface of the ramp does not 

extend passed the railing 12”. 

However, due to the ramp being solid 

concrete and brick, it is infeasible to 

make this minor alteration.  

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Front of Courthouse and 

In Front of Disabled 

In accordance with section 1.39 

of the Self-Evaluation, all 

Add signage to Front of Courthouse 

and all handicap parking spaces 
   County Maintenance 

Budget: 

 
1 Pg. 1b, A  
2 At Time of Transition Plan Adoption. 
3 Pg. 1b, D1 
4 Pg. 3b, A 
5 Pg. 3b, B 

Phase 1: July, 2020-June, 2023 

Phase 2: July, 2023-June, 2024 

Phase 3: July, 2024-June, 2025 
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Parking Spaces (If they 

are outside of accessible 

route view). 6 

inaccessible entrances into the 

Courthouse do not have signage 

designating the nearest 

accessible route.  

outside of the view of the slope. 

Should distinguish the department 

that accessible route is cleared for 

(Archives, Vet. Services, Etc.).7  

Phase 

    1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$360 Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Some Doors in 

Courthouse. 

In accordance with sections 

2.43 and 3.9 of the Self-

Evaluation, every door in the 

Courthouse should be 

assessable without the twisting 

of the wrist, etc. 

Some entrances to offices, 

Restrooms, etc., in the Courthouse 

still use classic door knobs, replace 

these with door levers.8 

 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$155 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Courtroom (2nd Floor).9 In accordance with section 2.52 

of the Self-Evaluation, there is 

no designated wheelchair space 

in the Courtroom.10 

Designate Wheelchair space in 

Courtroom. 
 

Phase 

2 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$250 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Courthouse, 1st Floor 

Foyer.11 

In accordance with several sub-

sections of section 4 of the Self-

Evaluation, the drinking 

fountains are not ADA 

compliant. 

Install new drinking fountains.   

Phase               

3 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$600 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Men’s 

Restroom 1st 

Floor12 

      

Outside Restroom, 

Wall.13 

In accordance with section 3.5. 

of the Self-Evaluation, an Air 

Vent is blocking the floor from 

being clear.  

It is infeasible to move the Air Vent.  

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 
6 Pg. 1b, C, D1, D2, D3, D4 - Pg. 2b, A – Pg. 3b, C1 C2 
7 Subject to change upon move to new Justice Center. 
8 Subject to change upon Security Upgrades.  
9 Pg. 4b, A 
10 Subject to Change upon Transition into Justice Center. 
11 Pg. 3b, F 
12 Pg. 3b, G 
13 Pg. 3b, H 
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 In accordance with sections 3.7, 

3.15, 3.17, 3.18, 3.31, 3.47 of 

the Self-Evaluation, there is not 

sufficient maneuvering 

clearance in the Restroom.  

Remove Privacy Stall.  

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.19 

of the Self-Evaluation, the Mirror 

in the Restroom is more than 

40” above the floor.  

Install longer mirror, with bottom of 

mirror no higher than 40” above the 

floor.  

Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$70 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.26 

of the Self-Evaluation, there is 

no cover panel over the sink 

pipes.  

Install Pipe Cover Panel. Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$50 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is over 44” from 

the floor. 

Reposition paper towel dispenser so 

that it is no less than 20” from the 

sink, and no more than 44” from the 

floor.  

Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.34 

of the Self-Evaluation, there is 

no rear grab bar. 

Install rear grab bar 12” from the 

centerline of the toilet, is 36” long, at 

least 24” on the open side, and 

between 33” and 36” from the Floor. 

(If feasible) 

 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$50 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Women’s 

Restroom, 1st 

Floor14 

      

Outside Wall, Right of 

Woman’s 

Restroom/Courthouse 

Hall way. 15 

In accordance with section 3.2 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

no signs on the first floor 

indicating the accessible route 

to an ADA compliant Toilet 

Room. 

Install Signage (Male and Female).   

Phase 

2 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$75 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 
14 Pg. 3b, I 
15 Pg. 3b, H,  
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 In accordance with section 3.7 

of the Self-Evaluation, there is 

not proper maneuvering 

clearance in the restroom. 

Infeasible to Alter.  

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with sections 3.9 

and 3.44 of the Self-Evaluation, 

the door to the woman’s 

restroom is not operable for 

persons with disabilities.  

Replace Door Knob with Proper Door 

Lever.  
 

Phase 

2 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$75 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.19 

of the Self-Evaluation, the mirror 

is above the 40’ height 

requirement. 

Lower Mirror from 61” to 40”. Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.26 

of the Self-Evaluation there is no 

cover over the pipes. 

Install Pipe Cover. Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$50 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 
 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is higher than 

44” from the floor. 

Lower the Paper Towel Dispenser 

from 60” to no more than 44”. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.34 

of the Self-Evaluation, there is 

no rear grab bar. 

Install ADA Compliant Rear Grab 

Bar. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$50 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance to section 3.43 of 

the Self-Evaluation, the door is 

not self-closing. 

Install an ADA Compliant Closer. Phase 

2 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 

Cost Estimate for Courthouse  

Phase 1: $935.00 ($312 a budget year for 3 years) 

Phase 2: $635.00 

Phase 3: $600.00 
________________________________ 

Total: $2,170.00 
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PLAN OF IMPLEMENTATION  
Monroe County, Tennessee  

Building: J.P. Kennedy16  
Area Access Issue Recommended 

Correction 

Target 

Date 

Personnel 

Responsible 

Cost 

Estimate 

Source of Funding 

Front side, Tag Office, 

and Backside, Solid 

Waste Area.17 

In accordance with sections 1.1 

and 1.10 of the Self-Evaluation, 

there is no signage designating 

handicap accessible parking 

spots around the building or the 

necessary accessible routes to 

each department.  

Add ADA compliant signage bearing 

the International Symbol of 

Accessibility, as well as signage 

locating the accessible routes for 

each department.  

 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$650 

 
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Ramp, Rear of Building.18 In accordance with section 1.30 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

not handrails on both sides of 

the ramp. 

Install ADA compliant handrails on 

the side wall.  
Phase 

3 

Maintenance 

Department 

$500 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Side door, Finance 

entrance.19 

In accordance with section 1.39 

of the Self-Evaluation, there is 

not signage at inaccessible 

routes, directing persons with 

disabilities to accessible 

entrances.  

Add Signage to the wall beside the 

stairs Leading to the Finance 

Entrance, Indicating Accessible 

Routes. 

Phase 

2 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$30 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 2.43 

of the Self-Evaluation, some 

doors throughout the building 

Replace Knobs with Door Levers.20 Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 
16 Pg. 1b, B 
17 Pg. 1b, E1, E2, E3, E4 
18 Pg. 1b, F – Pg. 5b, A 
19 Pg. 1b, G – 6b, A 
20 Subject to Change Upon Security Upgrades.  

Phase 1: July, 2020-June, 2023 

Phase 2: July, 2023-June, 2024 

Phase 3: July, 2024-June, 2025 
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are not equipped with the 

proper ADA compliant Handles.  

Main Lobby (Phase 2), 

Basement Lobby (Phase 

3), Fee Office’s 

Countertops.21 

In accordance with sections 

2.76, 2.77, and 2.78 of the Self-

Evaluation, the counter tops do 

not have sections that at, at 

least, 36” tall and 36” long. 

Reconfigure Countertops to the ADA 

Accessible Height and Length.  
Phase 

2 & 3 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$15,000.0022 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Men’s 

Public Restroom, 

1st Floor23
 

      

Main Lobby.24 In accordance with section 3.2 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

no signs indicating the 

accessible route to the 

wheelchair accessible restroom.  

Add Appropriate Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$20 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Outside Men’s Restroom 

(Beside Property 

Assessors Office). 

In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

not ADA compliant signage 

indicating the presence of a 

restroom.  

Add ADA Compliant Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$20 

 
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.12 

of the Self-Evaluation, the door 

takes under 5 seconds to close. 

Adjust Closer to Meet the ADA 

Required 5 Seconds.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.19 

of the Self-Evaluation, the 

bottom of the mirror is greater 

than 35” from the floor. 

Reposition Mirror to the ADA 

Maximum Height.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 
21 Pg. 5b, H1, H2, H3 - 6b, B1, B2, B3 
22 Phase 2: $7,500, Phase 3: $7,500 
23 Pg. 6b. C   
24 Pg. 6b, D  
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 In accordance with Section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

dispenser is greater than 44” 

above the ground. 

Reposition Soap Dispenser between 

the ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.33 

and 3.34 of the Self-Evaluation, 

the grab bars do not extend 42” 

along the side or rear walls. 

Replace the Rear and Side wall Grab 

Bars with ADA compliant Grab Bars. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.38 

of the Self-Evaluation, the toilet 

paper dispenser is located 

greater than 9” from the front of 

the water closet (toilet).  

Reposition toilet paper dispenser to 

ADA required area.  
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Area: Woman’s 

Public Restroom, 

1st Floor25
 

      

Main Lobby.26 In accordance with section 3.2 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

no signs indicating the 

accessible route to the 

wheelchair accessible restroom.  

Add Appropriate Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$20  

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Outside Woman’s 

Restroom (Beside 

Property Assessors 

Office). 

In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

not ADA compliant signage 

indicating the presence of a 

restroom.  

Add ADA Compliant Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$20  
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 
25 Pg. 6b, E 
26 Pg. 6b, D 
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 In accordance with section 3.12 

of the Self-Evaluation, the door 

takes under 5 seconds to close. 

Adjust Closer to Meet the ADA 

Required 5 Seconds.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.19 

of the Self-Evaluation, the 

bottom of the mirror is greater 

than 35” from the floor. 

Reposition Mirror to the ADA 

Maximum Height.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with Section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

dispenser is greater than 44” 

above the ground. 

Reposition Soap Dispenser between 

the ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.33 

and 3.34 of the Self-Evaluation, 

the grab bars do not extend 42” 

along the side or rear walls. 

Replace the Rear and Side wall Grab 

Bars with ADA compliant Grab Bars. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.38 

of the Self-Evaluation, the toilet 

paper dispenser is located 

greater than 9” from the front of 

the water closet (toilet).  

Reposition toilet paper dispenser to 

ADA required area.  
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Area: Basement 

Stairwell, Men’s 

Restroom27
 

      

Main Lobby.28 In accordance with section 3.2 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

no signs indicating the 

Add Appropriate Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$20  

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 
27 Pg. 5b, B 
28 Pg. 5b, C 
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accessible route to the 

wheelchair accessible restroom.  

Outside Men’s Restroom. In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

not ADA compliant signage 

indicating the presence of a 

restroom.  

Add ADA Compliant Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$20  
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.12 

of the Self-Evaluation, the door 

takes under 5 seconds to close. 

Adjust Closer to Meet the ADA 

Required 5 Seconds.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.19 

of the Self-Evaluation, the 

bottom of the mirror is greater 

than 35” from the floor. 

Reposition Mirror to the ADA 

Maximum Height.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with Section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

dispenser is greater than 44” 

above the ground. 

Reposition Soap Dispenser between 

the ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.33 

and 3.34 of the Self-Evaluation, 

the grab bars do not extend 42” 

along the side or rear walls. 

Replace the Rear and Side wall Grab 

Bars with ADA compliant Grab Bars. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.38 

of the Self-Evaluation, the toilet 

paper dispenser is located 

greater than 9” from the front of 

the water closet (toilet).  

Reposition toilet paper dispenser to 

ADA required area.  
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Area: Basement 

Stairwell, 
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Woman’s 

Restroom29
 

Main Lobby.30 In accordance with section 3.2 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

no signs indicating the 

accessible route to the 

wheelchair accessible restroom.  

Add Appropriate Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$20  

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Outside Woman’s 

Restroom.  

In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

not ADA compliant signage 

indicating the presence of a 

restroom.  

Add ADA Compliant Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$20  
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.12 

of the Self-Evaluation, the door 

takes under 5 seconds to close. 

Adjust Closer to Meet the ADA 

Required 5 Seconds.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.19 

of the Self-Evaluation, the 

bottom of the mirror is greater 

than 35” from the floor. 

Reposition Mirror to the ADA 

Maximum Height.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with Section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

dispenser is greater than 44” 

above the ground. 

Reposition Soap Dispenser between 

the ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.33 

and 3.34 of the Self-Evaluation, 

Replace the Rear and Side wall Grab 

Bars with ADA compliant Grab Bars. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 
29 Pg. 5b, D 
30 Pg. 5b, C 
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the grab bars do not extend 42” 

along the side or rear walls. 

 In accordance with section 3.38 

of the Self-Evaluation, the toilet 

paper dispenser is located 

greater than 9” from the front of 

the water closet (toilet).  

Reposition toilet paper dispenser to 

ADA required area.  
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Area: Solid 

Waste, Men’s 

Restroom31
 

      

Main Lobby.32 In accordance with section 3.2 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

no signs indicating the 

accessible route to the 

wheelchair accessible restroom.  

Add Appropriate Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$20  

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Outside Men’s Restroom.  In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, the ADA 

compliant signage indicating the 

presence of a restroom is not 

located in the correct place.  

Reposition ADA Compliant Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$20  
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.12 

of the Self-Evaluation, the door 

takes under 5 seconds to close. 

Adjust Closer to Meet the ADA 

Required 5 Seconds.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.19 

of the Self-Evaluation, the 

bottom of the mirror is greater 

than 35” from the floor. 

Reposition Mirror to the ADA 

Maximum Height.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with Section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

dispenser is greater than 44” 

above the ground. 

Reposition Soap Dispenser between 

the ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 
31Pg. 5b, E  
32 Pg. 5b, F 
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 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.33 

and 3.34 of the Self-Evaluation, 

the grab bars do not extend 42” 

along the side or rear walls. 

Replace the Rear and Side wall Grab 

Bars with ADA compliant Grab Bars. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.38 

of the Self-Evaluation, the toilet 

paper dispenser is located 

greater than 9” from the front of 

the water closet (toilet).  

Reposition toilet paper dispenser to 

ADA required area.  
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Area: Solid 

Waste, Women’s 

Restroom33
 

      

Main Lobby.34 In accordance with section 3.2 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

no signs indicating the 

accessible route to the 

wheelchair accessible restroom.  

Add Appropriate Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$20  

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Outside Women’s 

Restroom. 

In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, the ADA 

compliant signage indicating the 

presence of a restroom is not 

located in the correct place. 

Reposition ADA Compliant Signage.  Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$20  
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.12 

of the Self-Evaluation, the door 

takes under 5 seconds to close. 

Adjust Closer to Meet the ADA 

Required 5 Seconds.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 
33 Pg. 5b, G 
34 Pg. 5b, F 



 

 

 13  a 

 In accordance with section 3.19 

of the Self-Evaluation, the 

bottom of the mirror is greater 

than 35” from the floor. 

Reposition Mirror to the ADA 

Maximum Height.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with Section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

dispenser is greater than 44” 

above the ground. 

Reposition Soap Dispenser between 

the ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.33 

and 3.34 of the Self-Evaluation, 

the grab bars do not extend 42” 

along the side or rear walls. 

Replace the Rear and Side wall Grab 

Bars with ADA compliant Grab Bars. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.38 

of the Self-Evaluation, the toilet 

paper dispenser is located 

greater than 9” from the front of 

the water closet (toilet).  

Reposition toilet paper dispenser to 

ADA required area.  
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

Cost Estimate for J.P. Kennedy  

Phase 1: $1415.00 ($471.67 a budget year for 3 years) 

Phase 2: $7,530.00 

Phase 3: $8,000.00 
________________________________ 

Total: $16,945.00 
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PLAN OF IMPLEMENTATION  
Monroe County, Tennessee  

Building: Airport35  
Area Access Issue Recommended 

Correction 

Target 

Date 

Personnel 

Responsible 

Cost 

Estimate 

Source of Funding 

Parking Lot.36 In accordance with section 1.2 

through 1.12 of the Self-

Evaluation, there is not a van 

accessible handicap space, nor 

appropriate area spacing or 

signage.  

Add Signage and Reconfigure 

Spaces. 
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$500 

 
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Men’s 

Restroom 

      

Outside of Restroom. In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, the 

signage is not mounted on the 

wall.  

Mount ADA Compliant Signage to the 

Wall at ADA Compliant Height and 

Distant.  

Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$25 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.9 

of the Self-Evaluation, the door 

to the restroom does not have 

ADA compliant handles.  

Equip Door with ADA Compliant 

Handles. 
Phase 

2 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.12 

of the Self-Evaluation, the door 

does not have a closer. 

Install Closer. Phase 

2 

Maintenance 

Department 

$50 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 
 In accordance with section 3.19 

of the Self-Evaluation, the mirror 

Lower Mirror to ADA Compliant 

Height.  

  

Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 
35 Pg. 7b, A 
36 Pg. 7b. B 

Phase 1: July, 2020-June, 2023 

Phase 2: July, 2023-June, 2024 

Phase 3: July, 2024-June, 2025 
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is over 40” from the bottom of 

the floor.  

 In accordance with section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

dispenser is higher than the 

ADA compliant height.  

Lower Soap Dispenser the ADA 

Compliant Height. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

 

In accordance with section 3.33 

of the Self-Evaluation, the side-

wall grab-bar does not extend 

the proper length, nor is it 

mounted in the ADA compliant 

ranges. 

Replace and Reposition Side-Wall 

Grab-Bar. 
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$50 

 
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.34 

of the Self-Evaluation, there is 

not a rear-wall grab-bar. 

Install ADA Compliant Grab-Bar 

along the Rear Wall.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$50 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Women’s 

Restroom 

      

Outside of Restroom. In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, the 

signage is not mounted on the 

wall.  

Mount ADA Compliant Signage to the 

Wall at ADA Compliant Height and 

Distant.  

Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$25 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.9 

of the Self-Evaluation, the door 

to the restroom does not have 

ADA compliant handles.  

Equip Door with ADA Compliant 

Handles. 
Phase 

2 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.12 

of the Self-Evaluation, the door 

does not have a closer. 

Install Closer. Phase 

2 

Maintenance 

Department 

$50 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 
 In accordance with section 3.19 

of the Self-Evaluation, the mirror 

is over 40” from the bottom of 

the floor.  

Lower Mirror to ADA Compliant 

Height.  

  

Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

Lower Soap Dispenser the ADA 

Compliant Height. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 
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dispenser is higher than the 

ADA compliant height.  

 

 

In accordance with section 3.33 

of the Self-Evaluation, the side-

wall grab-bar does not extend 

the proper length, nor is it 

mounted in the ADA compliant 

ranges. 

Replace and Reposition Side-Wall 

Grab-Bar. 
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$50 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 In accordance with section 3.34 

of the Self-Evaluation, there is 

not a rear-wall grab-bar. 

Install ADA Compliant Grab-Bar 

along the Rear Wall.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

$50 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 

Cost Estimate for Airport  

Phase 1: $750.00 ($250.00 a budget year for 3 years) 

Phase 2: $250.00 

Phase 3: N/A 
________________________________ 

Total: $1000.00 
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PLAN OF IMPLEMENTATION  
Monroe County, Tennessee  

Building: Visitor’s Center37 
Area Access Issue Recommended 

Correction 

Target 

Date 

Personnel 

Responsible 

Cost 

Estimate 

Source of Funding 

Parking Lot.38 In accordance with section 1.3 

through 1.11 of the Self-

Evaluation, there is not a van 

accessible handicap space, nor 

appropriate area spacing or 

signage.  

Add Signage and Reconfigure 

Spaces (4, ADA Compliant Signs). 
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$600 

 
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Men’s 

Restroom 

      

 In accordance with section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

dispenser is higher than the 

ADA compliant height.  

Lower Soap Dispenser the ADA 

Compliant Height. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Area: Women’s 

Restroom 

      

 In accordance with section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

Lower Soap Dispenser the ADA 

Compliant Height. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

N/A N/A 

 
37 Pg. 8b, A 
38 Pg. 8b, B 

Phase 1: July, 2020-June, 2023 

Phase 2: July, 2023-June, 2024 

Phase 3: July, 2024-June, 2025 
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dispenser is higher than the 

ADA compliant height.  

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

Cost Estimate for Airport  

Phase 1: $600.00 ($200.00 a budget year for 3 years) 

Phase 2: N/A 

Phase 3: N/A 
________________________________ 

Total: $600.00 
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PLAN OF IMPLEMENTATION  
Monroe County, Tennessee  

Building: Election Commission39  
Area Access Issue Recommended 

Correction 

Target 

Date 

Personnel 

Responsible 

Cost 

Estimate 

Source of Funding 

Parking Lot.40 In accordance with section 1.3 

through 1.11 of the Self-

Evaluation, there is not a van 

accessible handicap space, nor 

appropriate area spacing or 

signage.  

Add Signage and Reconfigure 

Spaces. 
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$300 

 
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Front Reception Area.41 In accordance with section 2.76 

of the Self-Evaluation, the 

counters are more that 36” from 

the floor. 

Lower Countertops to ADA Compliant 

Height.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$2500 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Unisex 

Restroom42
 

      

 In accordance with section 3.2 

of the Self-Evaluation, there is 

no signage indicating the 

direction of the ADA compliant 

restroom.  

Add Signage.   

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$50 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

 

 
39 Pg. 9b, A  
40 Pg. 9b, B 
41 Pg. 10b, A 
42 Pg. 10b, B 

Phase 1: July, 2020-June, 2023 

Phase 2: July, 2023-June, 2024 

Phase 3: July, 2024-June, 2025 
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PLAN OF IMPLEMENTATION  
Monroe County, Tennessee  

Building: Health Department43/Dental Clinic44,45 
Area Access Issue Recommended 

Correction 

Target 

Date 

Personnel 

Responsible 

Cost 

Estimate 

Source of Funding 

Joint Parking Lot.46 In accordance with section 1.3 

through 1.11 of the Self-

Evaluation, there is not a van 

accessible handicap space, nor 

appropriate area spacing or 

signage.  

Add Signage and Reconfigure 

Spaces. 
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$600 

 
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Health 

Department, 

Unisex Restroom 

      

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Area: Dental 

Clinic, Unisex 

Restroom 

      

 
43 Pg. 11b, A 
44 Two, independent Self-Evaluations.  
45 Pg. 11b, B 
46 Pg. 11b, C 

Phase 1: July, 2020-June, 2023 

Phase 2: July, 2023-June, 2024 

Phase 3: July, 2024-June, 2025 
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 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights. 
Phase 

1 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Cost Estimate for Election Commission 

Phase 1: $2850.00 ($950.00 a budget year for 3 years) 

Phase 2: N/A 

Phase 3: N/A 
________________________________ 

Total: $2850.00 

 

Cost Estimate for Health Department/Dental Clinic  

Phase 1: $600.00 ($200.00 a budget year for 3 years) 

Phase 2: N/A 

Phase 3: N/A 
________________________________ 

Total: $600.00 
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PLAN OF IMPLEMENTATION  
Monroe County, Tennessee  

Building: Hwy Department-911 Center47 
Area Access Issue Recommended 

Correction 

Target 

Date 

Personnel 

Responsible 

Cost 

Estimate 

Source of Funding 

Parking Lot.48 In accordance with section 1.3 

through 1.5 and 1.11 of the Self-

Evaluation, there is not a van 

accessible handicap space, nor 

appropriate area spacing or 

signage.  

Add Signage and Reconfigure 

Spaces. 
 

Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$300 

 
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Men’s 

Restroom 

      

 In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, the ADA 

compliant signage is not located 

on the wall.  

Reposition Signage.  Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

dispenser is higher than the 

ADA compliant height.  

Lower Soap Dispenser the ADA 

Compliant Height. 
Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 
47 Pg. 11b, D 
48 Pg. 11b, E 
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 In accordance with section 3.43 

of the Self-Evaluation, the stall 

door does not have a closer. 

Install Closer. Phase 

2 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$75 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Women’s 

Restroom 

      

 In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, the ADA 

compliant signage is not located 

on the wall.  

Reposition Signage.  Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.28 

of the Self-Evaluation, the soap 

dispenser is higher than the 

ADA compliant height.  

Lower Soap Dispenser the ADA 

Compliant Height. 
Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights. 
Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.43 

of the Self-Evaluation, the stall 

door does not have a closer. 

Install Closer. Phase 

2 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$75 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 
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PLAN OF IMPLEMENTATION  
Monroe County, Tennessee  

Building: Witt Judicial Complex49  
Area Access Issue Recommended 

Correction 

Target 

Date 

Personnel 

Responsible 

Cost 

Estimate 

Source of Funding 

Parking Lot.50 In accordance with section 1.3 

through 1.5 and 1.11 of the Self-

Evaluation, there is not a van 

accessible handicap space, nor 

appropriate area spacing or 

signage.  

Add Signage and Reconfigure 

Spaces. 
 

Phase 

1 

 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$300 

 
County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Courtroom.51 In accordance with section 2.52 

of the Self-Evaluation, there is 

no designated wheelchair space 

in the Courtroom.52 

Designate Wheelchair space in 

Courtroom. 
Phase 

3 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

$500 

 

County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Men’s 

Restroom53
 

      

 In accordance with section 3.2 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

no signs indicating the 

accessible route to the 

wheelchair accessible restroom.  

Add Appropriate Signage.   

Phase 

1 

 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 
49 Pg. 12b, A 
50 Pg. 12b, B 
51 Pg. 13b, A 
52 Subject to Change upon Transition into Justice Center. 
53 Pg. 13b, B 

Phase 1: July, 2020-June, 2023 

Phase 2: July, 2023-June, 2024 

Phase 3: July, 2024-June, 2025 
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 In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, the ADA 

compliant signage is not located 

on the wall.  

Reposition Signage.  Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights.  
Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.43 

of the Self-Evaluation, the stall 

door does not have a closer. 

Install Closer. Phase 

2 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Area: Women’s 

Restroom54
 

      

 In accordance with section 3.2 

of the Self-Evaluation, there are 

no signs indicating the 

accessible route to the 

wheelchair accessible restroom.  

Add Appropriate Signage.  Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.5 

of the Self-Evaluation, the ADA 

compliant signage is not located 

on the wall.  

Add Signage.  Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 In accordance with section 3.29 

of the Self-Evaluation, the paper 

towel dispenser is greater than 

44” from the floor. 

Reposition Paper Towel Dispenser 

between ADA Required Heights. 
Phase 

1 

 

Maintenance 

Department 

 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 
54 Pg. 13b, C 
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 In accordance with section 3.43 

of the Self-Evaluation, the stall 

door does not have a closer. 

Install Closer. Phase 

2 

Maintenance 

Department 

$75 County Maintenance 

Budget: 

Line 599-ADA Compliance 

Cost Estimate for Hwy Department/911 Center 

Phase 1: $300.00 ($100.00 a budget year for 3 years) 

Phase 2: $150.00 

Phase 3: N/A 
________________________________ 

Total: $450.00 

 

Cost Estimate for Witt Judicial Complex  

Phase 1: $300.00 ($100.00 a budget year for 3 years) 

Phase 2: $150.00 

Phase 3: $500.00 
________________________________ 

Total: $950.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Cost Estimate for ADA Transition Plan 

Phase 1: $7,750.00 ($2584.00 a budget year for 3 years) 

Phase 2: $8,715.00 

Phase 3: $9,100.00 
________________________________ 

Total: $25,565.00 
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GIS SURVEYS AND DRAWINGS  
Monroe County, Tennessee  
Building: Courthouse and J.P. Kennedy Aerial View 

 

 

 

Courthouse 

J.P. Kennedy 

G 

F 
E4 

E3 E2 

E1 

D4 

D3 

D2 

D1 

C 

B 

A 



 

 

 2  b 

G.I.S. SURVEYS AND DRAWINGS 
Monroe County, Tennessee  
Building: Courthouse-Basement  
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G.I.S. SURVEYS AND DRAWINGS  
Monroe County, Tennessee  
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G.I.S. SURVEYS AND DRAWINGS 
Monroe County, Tennessee  
Building: Courthouse-2nd Floor  
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G.I.S. SURVEYS AND DRAWINGS  
Monroe County, Tennessee  
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G.I.S. SURVEYS AND DRAWINGS  
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